

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.6

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5843/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-12-2025
in WPC No. 75/2025 passed by the High Court of Sikkim at Gangtok]

RAJINDER INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 44201/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 27-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. S. Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harshit Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Rahil Mahajan, Adv.
Ms. Palak Arora, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. Faisal Khan, Adv.
Ms. Lakshmi, Adv.
Mr. Wajeesh Shafiq, AOR
Ms. Reema Roy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. List on 14.04.2026 (non-miscellaneous day).
2. In the meanwhile, counter affidavit, if any, be filed.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)